water service rates by approximately 18.00 percent evenly across the board. Breathitt

County has not performed a cost-of-service study ("COSS") . The Commission has

previously found that an across-the-board increase is an appropriate and equitable

method of cost allocation in the absence of a COSS. Staff finds that an across-the-board

increase is the appropriate means to allocate the increased revenue requirement. The

rates set forth in the Attachment to this report are based upon the revenue requirement

as calculated by Staff and will produce sufficient revenues from water sales to recover

the $1 ,548,206 Revenue Requirement determined by Staff, an approximate 86.30

percent increase. These rates will increase a typical residential customer's monthly water

bill from $36.24 to $67.56, an increase of $31 .32, or approximately 86.43 percent.

-3- Staff Report
Case No. 2017-00140

Pro Forma Operating Statement

Breathitt County's Pro Forma Operating Statement for the test year ended

December 31 , 2015, as determined by Staff, appears below.

Test Year Adjustment ~ Pro Forma
Operating Revenues

Sales of Water $ 825 ,948 $ (2, 159) (A)
(7,273) (B)

(25,048} (C)
39,574 (D) $ 831,042

Other Water Revenue 47,275 (31 ,736) (E) 15,539

Total Operating Revenues 873,223 (26,642) 846,581

Operating Expenses
Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees 143,784 17,374 (F) 161,158
Salaries and Wages - Officers 18,000 18,000
Employee Pensions and Benefits 71 ,214 10,732 (G)

(8,992) (H) 72,954
Purchased Water 277,602 15,451 (I) 293,053
Purchased Power 62,181 3,461 (J) 65,642
Materials and Supplies 50,987 50,987
Contractual Services 18,090 18,090
Water Testing 3,774 3,774
Rents 4,333 4,333
Transportation 45,611 45,611
Insurance 18,075 18,075
Bad Debt 3,099 3,099
Miscellaneous 12,968 12,968

Tota l Operation and Maintenance Expenses 729,718 38,026 767,744
Depreciation Expense 970,085 (325,920) (K) 644,165
Taxes Other Than Income 1,329 (L)

11 ,437 (L) 12,766

Total Operating Expenses 1,699,803 (275 ,128) 1 ,424,675

Net Operating Income (826,580) 248,485 (578,095}
Interest Income 353 353

Income Available to Service Debt $~826,2271 $ 248 ,485 $~577,742l

(A) Billing Analysis Adjustment. Breathitt County's Application stated test-year

revenues from water sales to be $825,948. Also included in th is level of revenues are

collections of customer payments and additional miscellaneous revenues. Breathitt

County included in its Application a billing analysis, which was based on actual customer